The recoverable amount of the CGU was estimated to be higher (approximately for an amount of
EUR 2.6 million) than the carrying amount of the Goodwill (EUR 1 914 106) and the intangible asset
(EUR 926 381). Hence no impairment was required.

The Bank has performed a sensitivity analysis and stressed by 20% all the above key assumptions
and the discount rate. The only stressed assumption that would indicate an impairment is in case the
cost to income ratio before intra-group deteriorates by 20%. The deterioration of the assumption by
20% is considered unrealistic because it would require to have a Cost to Income ratio worse than the
actual of 2018 which has been negatively impacted from the increased operating costs of BSI & UBI.

The Bank has also stressed the base scenario assumptions by stressing by 10% the net profitability
of the CGU. In this scenario, the recoverable amount was also higher than the carrying value.

 EFG Bank (Luxembourg) S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

69

22. Property, plant and equipment

 Leasehold
improvements

Furniture

and
equipment

Computer
hardware

Right-of-use

assets

Total fixed
assets

 EUR   EUR   EUR   EUR   EUR

At December 31, 2018

Cost 1 624 562  1 670 578  2 253 875  -  5 549 015

Accumulated depreciation (459 235)  (788 409)  (1 617 701)  -  (2 865 344)

Net book value at
December 31, 2018

1 165 327   882 169   636 174  -

2 683 670

Change in accounting policy
(note 3)

-  -  -  22 336 472

22 336 472

Net book value at
Janaury 1, 2019

1 165 327   882 169   636 174  22 336 472

25 020 142

Cost

At January 1, 2019 1 624 562  1 670 578  2 253 875  22 336 472  27 885 486

Additions   624 875   86 114   218 518  -   929 507

Disposals/eliminations  -  -  -  -  -

Reclassification -  -  -  -  -

At December 31, 2019 2 249 437  1 756 692  2 472 393  22 336 472  28 814 993

Accumulated depreciation

At January 1, 2019 (459 235)  (788 409)  (1 617 701)  -  (2 865 344)

Depreciation charge for the
year

(198 163)  (139 986)  (397 021)  (2 420 834)

(3 156 004)

Disposals/eliminations -  -  -  -  -

Reclassification -  -  -  -  -

At December 31, 2019 (657 397)  (928 396)  (2 014 721)  (2 420 834)  (6 021 348)

Total At December 31, 2019
Cost 2 249 437  1 756 692  2 472 393  22 336 472  28 814 993

Accumulated depreciation (657 397)  (928 396)  (2 014 721)  (2 420 834)  (6 021 348)

Net book value at
December 31, 2019

1 592 040   828 297   457 671  19 915 638

22 793 645

The right-of-use assets as at December 31, 2019 are composed of office premises for EUR 20 million.

 EFG Bank (Luxembourg) S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

70

23. Other assets
 2019 2018

 EUR EUR

Fees receivables 1 586 955 1 262 898
Transitory accounts 1 616 670  1 725
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 4 140 921 5 041 255
VAT recoverable 1 368 063 1 235 750
Guarantee deposits  250 690  140 304
Intercompany receivables 3 468 445 2 425 243
Other 1 284 989  943 912

Other assets 13 716 733 11 051 087

24. Due to other banks
 2019

EUR
2018
EUR

Due to other banks at sight 22 955 891 2 908 287
Due to other banks – term deposits 89 737 162 137 624 287

Due to other banks 112 693 053 140 532 574

25. Due to customers
 2019

EUR
2018
EUR

Current accounts 2 072 031 775 1 863 284 119
Term deposits 475 499 539 383 287 448

Due to customers 2 547 531 314 2 246 571 567

Maturities of Due to customers are disclosed in note 31.

 EFG Bank (Luxembourg) S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

71

26. Provisions
 2019

EUR
2018
EUR

Additional provision through profit and loss (85 199) (2 597 242)
Write back through profit and loss 225 969 1 790 294

Total provision through profit and loss (*) 140 770 (806 948)

(*) EUR 1.9 million of total provisions through profit and loss reported in 2018 were reclassified
among staff costs. They are related to human resource restructuring provisions that were classified
among provisions through profit and loss in last year’s financials statements.

 2019
EUR

2018
EUR

Opening balance 2 175 023 7 919 803

Increase in provision recognised in the Income
Statement
Release of provision recognised in the Income
Statement

85 199
(225 959)

2 597 242
(1 790 294)

Provisions used during the year  (442 528) (6 551 728)

Total provisions (*) 1 591 735 2 175 023

The decrease of provisions during the year is mainly explained by the use of provisions in relation to
legal cases that have been settled during the year. Provisions at year end mainly relate to legal
cases.

(*) EUR 2.9 million of total provisions reported in 2018 were reclassified among accrued expenses in
other liabilities. They are related to human resource restructuring provisions that were classified
among provisions in last year’s financials statements.

27. Other liabilities

 2019 2018
EUR EUR

Preferential creditors 4 565 093 3 937 022
Accrued expenses (*) 12 457 909 16 143 892